MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Changing the Name of Greeley Pond.

Greeley pond; name changed. Resolved: That Greeley pond, so-called, located in the towns of Readfield and Mt. Vernon, shall be hereafter known as Torsey lake.

Approved March 18, 1937.

Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Convey Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the following described lot to Alice V. Dunbar, of Sullivan, for the sum of \$65.85: 100 acres of land in township 7, South Division, Hancock county.

Approved March 18, 1937.

Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Convey Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the following described lot to Leo M. Taylor, of Topsfield for the sum of \$69.90: 174 acres of land in township 7, range 2, north of Bingham's Penobscot purchase, Washington county.

Approved March 18, 1937.

Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Convey Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to sell certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the following described lot to Alice V. Dunbar, of Sullivan, for the sum of \$10.81: 15 acres of land in township 7, South Division, Hancock county.

Approved March 18, 1937.